
,

eD 188 514

ITTLE

TNSTITi".1700

PUB DAT!
- NOTE

'EDFF ?RTC!
DFSCRIPTOS

ss.

4

DOCUMENT RESOMt .

IR 008 268
k

Council on 1.4brary Peanureea, T.nc.'23rd Atinual
Report, :1979.
Council on tibrary Resources, Tnc. Washin4ton,
D.C.
7 9

For related Socument, aee ED 168 49..

\ ME01/PCO? Mils Postage.
Annual re.ports: 'Bulgeta: F4.na,'.c4a1 S(Ipport:
*Foundation Programs: Library IMministration: Library
,Ccoperatlorv Library Ne4.14,nka: *Library'Planning;
*L4.brary Pesearch: libra:ry Services: 'National
Programa: Publictions-

.

ABSTRACT,'
.

report lesc-ibes the activities and financial
stAtus of .the 'Council on.Lib-.ary Resources (CLRi during the 1978-79
fiadal year. CoAtents include: listings of the members 'of CLP, its
board of di-ectors, the connc4l comm4ttees ard offiders, atd +her

An'essav nn ctres. 1974-79 year ayd its future: program
h!ghlighta:( listvof puhlications reault!ng from CLR-supported
p-olects act4ve in fiscal vear 1979: a schedule of appropriations for
CLP-admiistered prolects: the,opinion of independent accountrts:

;

ard financial statements. mil
.

. / I .

...0.- / . 1,
/.

,

,74

4

T ****4******************************************************!.**********
* "Re.preduction% supplied by EPPS are tbe thert that can be made *

. :.

from the original document
;

*
A

*4****************4***************************0**********************
,

. ,



COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESO S, INC:

S DEPARTMENT OF Ke ALIN.
EDUCAT,ION & WELFEE
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF

EDUCATION

?Ho,' no( 11404. Nor HAS ti9FF N Pao.uta re) AC it r AS c/ECE.vED PEW
.4E E.FE/,,ON Ow ORGAN', A t ION OR !GIN-r 04c, .r PO.NT CI& 1E At OR OPINIONS

A4-1 DO Nor NE( r RE PRE.
'.E.417 of.* it', A( NA tOINAJP,,T1)1, t or

Du( A ',ON POS1 I ION nO!1,01.

23rd
_ANNUAL .REPQRT

ot

1079
1*

"PERMISStON.TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS' BEEN GRANTED BY

. Mary Agnes Thompson

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CeNTER (ERIC)"

I.



Ackn6wledgements

The scholar at his book-wheel is a Oproduction of an en'graving
in Agostino Ramelli's L'e diverse et artifidose machine. . Paris: 1588.
It first appeared in the ouucil's third annual report, which explained
that "the pittute symbolizes the interest of the Comicil on Library
Resources in' Oh the content.of books and the mechanics of library
servtce." The engraving has appeared,in each -annual report since
that time.

Ta typeface used in this 23rd Annual Report is Aster Roman, set
bx In!ergraphics, Inc. The cover desigh is by Artwork Unlimited.
The report is printed offset by Moore and Moore, Inc., Litholgaphers,
on Permalite Text, a stable and enduring paper manufactUred by
-Howard Paper Mills, Inc.. of Payton, Ohio.

Y. \
COMM an &thirsty

Report. 1st
1956/57

4Washington.
v.23 cm:annual.

Reporeyear ends June 30. .1'

1.
1. ,kikwy.scienceResearch.

Z.673.C915 020.624 58-91 5 rev.
Library of C.ongress ° :ISSN 8070-1181.

e

4e

el.



r.

vt

Contents

4 Members of the Council and of the BoUrd of Directors

5 Council Committees and Officers

Council Staff

7 The Year 1978-1979 and the Future

13 Program Highlights

30 Publications Resulting from CLR-Supported Programs
and Fellowships

33 CLR-Suppocted Projects Active in Fiscal 1979

39 Schedule of Appro;priations for Council-Administered
Projects%

40 Opinion of Independent Accountants and Financial
Statements

48 Index

Program Guidelinei (inside back cover)

3

4

FEB 1 3 MO

C.



vA

Meinbers of the
Council one
Members of the
Board of Directors

e

Page Acker;an
University Librarian Emeritus
University of California at Los Angeles
William 0. Baker 4

Chairman of the Board
Bell Telephone Laboratories

Harvey Brooks .

Professor of Technology and Publi Policy
Flarvard (,initirsity
Charles D. Churchwell
Universit) Cibrarian, Wa-shington Uni
Fred C. Cole'
Past President, Council on Library Resourc
James S. Coles
President, Research Corporation
Samuel DuBois Cook
President, Dillard University
Ruth M. Davis
Diputy Under *ecretary of Defertie for
Research ahdjelvanced Technology-.
Warren J. Haas

I. President. Council on Library Resdurces, Inc.
`` Frederick Hard* .

President Emeritus, Scripps College
kCaryl P. Haskins

. Past President, Carnegie Institution
of Washington\--1

John A. Humphry
Executive Director, Forest Press
Maximllian W. Kempner
Partner, Webster & Sheffield
Philip McC. Morse
Professor of Physic's Emeritus
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Whitney,forth Seymlur, Sr., Chairmah
Partner,IS impson Thachen& Bartlett
Robert Vespers
Profissor; School of Library Service
University of California at Los Angeles
Frederick H. Wagman
Professor, School of LibreONtnee
University of Michigan
Herman 8 Wells
University Chancelk*, Indiana University

ay ir

,

.16

1
4 r-

5

4



a

Executive committee

Finance Committee

Louis B. Wright, Vice Chairman
Director Emeritus
Falger Shakespeare Library

Whitney North Seymour. Sr., Chairman
Louis B. Wright, Vice Chairman
Warrtn J. Haas,.President
RuthM. Davis'
Page Ackerman
Maximilian Kempner'

/
Whitney North Seymour, Sr., Chairman
Fred C. Cole
Warrep J. Haas
Louis B. Wright

Committee on Organization ',Maximilian W. Kempner, Chairman
Fred C. Cole
Warren I..Haas
tpuis B. Wtight t
Whitney North Seymour, Sr., Chairman

tes Wright, Vice Chairman
Warren J. Haas ident
Mary 4gnes Th mpson, Secretary and

Treasurer'

Staff Warren J. Haas, Pre.sident t
Mary Agn,es Thompsot, 'Secretary and

Treasurer'
Richard Anable, Information Systems

Specialist'
Patricia A. Burden, Secretary
Maureen Casey, Program Associate*
.Nancy E. Gwind, Progrrri Officers

\ - Jacqueline G. Jackson, Secretary and
Receptionist

C. Lee Jones. Program Officer6
Paul B. tagueux, Information Systems

Specialist
.

1. Mr. Kernpner was elected to succeed Dr. Davi
at the November 1978 annual meeting.

2. Elected at tile November 1978 annual meeting.
3. Until August 15, 1978.
4. As of 3une18, 1979.
5. Formerly Information and Publication,s Of-

ficer. Ms. Gwinn beeame Program Offiver on
January 23. 1979.

6. As oeNoveMber 1, 19711

5

1

1'

IP



4"

"

Nadine S, Leavitt. Secretary?
Ruth /44 Lovell; rthreirian

'Stephen A.MiCarthy, ConSUltant
Albert C: Mel] wain II, Adlninistrative Assistant'

. ,

.leanette MurTay, Secretary°
/ Leone 1. Newki . Progratr Associate9 -

, George A. 'Pa Inforination Systems
Specialist

Carat M. Spauldine, Program Officer'9
J mes L. Te*, A-ccoantant .

4

4

7. Until September 29, 1978.
8.. As of November 29. 1978.

49. Until her retirement. June 30, 1979.
10..Until Japuary 190979.

6 '

ll

"N.

P

t

-

.

4

9.
a



a

11;e Year
1978:1979 apd
The Future .

a

P a

V

.

. The Council on Library Resqurces both iunds and undertakes
activities that hold promise of soiving some of the generic problems
of libraries and thainterOts of those tIley serve. Support for Council
operations and programs is' provided by a number of foundations,
including, for fiscal ycar 079, the following: the Carnegie Corpora-
tion of New YorkAhe CommonWealth Fund, the Exxon Education
Foundation, the Ford Foundntioi, the William and Flora Hewlett
Foundation'. the Lilly Endowment, Inc., the Andrew W. Mellon .

Fdundation. tite Rockefeller Foundation; the Alfred P. Sloan, Finmda-
tion, and the Natiatial 'Endowmetit for the Humanities.

The Council and its supporters together are one elemept in a large
set of organizations and activities Concerned with the prodyction,
distribution. and use of recorded information. The Library of Con-
gress, the NationM Libraty of Medicine, the. National Commission
on Libraries and:information Science', +other federal librariei, and
agencih, library organizations, some scholarly groups and pub-
fishers, to say nothing of-othex libraries and many individualS,-,are
all, like the Council, involved to One extent or another in What has
quite suddenly become a lively Wens.

Pihe COuncil's ipetial, concern is with academic and research
libraries because they are a fundamental .component of, the entireA

system. The content of their comprehensive collections, taken to- ,
gether, is an essential cart of the foundation of our civilization; their
staffs' of distincdvely traihed sobject bibliOgrapfiers, information

100

,t 7



-<.

.

(N

specialists, and adminis
work of scholars and the

tors contribute in significant ways to the
rformance of libraries of all kinds.

The record of grants e during 1978-1979 and an account of
activity in Council-ad inist rect iirojects agansItitute the bulk of this
report. As , in past y fllowships and internships have been
awarded, support has continued for a few programs designed to im-
prove library, services and management, Modest assistanSe has been
provided for ifforts related to standards development And collection
presenfation, and the extensive activity of recent years in automation
and bibliographic services has byn substantially suppleme d
with additional funds and increaseIstaff effort.

In short, the work of the Council and those siststoes on. Many
librarians have had:a ch:anee"to eie.pand thoi fessional horizons.

4k,p,

The understanding '"of 'effective managerial techniques and their
application is more wiilespread DI large librgies than it was.41.few
years ago. RecOgnitian of the seriousness of the problem of paper
deterioration is more prevalent. Standards that are essential to the
apOlication of compulers to bibliographis operations haVe b'een set.
Useful bibhographic itiroducts have been pr9duced, and some CLR-
funded devilopment. work, especially .in the area of computer appli-
cations, has begun to thrive in operating situations. The details of
these and other programs are° described in the chapter "Program
Highlights.", .

What Lies Ahead?

Over the centuries since the inVention of printing, an established
and, on balance, remarkable et of institutions and pexedures has
evolved intO the contempordy general research library. But in the
I t ten or fifteen years, the.exiionentiai rise in publication and the

reasein ava le bibliographic information, coupled with dwin-
dling fiscal resoum have sown the seeds of revolution, and it will
take nothingshort o volution of sorts to pertait libraries in the
future to ineearrvice obligations, to contribute in reasonable ways
to national inMnational objectives, and' to live within the bounds of 4...

their Own hate financial resouices.
As the panic. ipantt' inevitably learn, hoWever, revolutions are

mixed blestings,. in large part because change breeds cpnfusion.
Libraries seem to be no exception. ExcesIsively competitive attitud
slow progress..Redundant efforts tax limited financial and inte
lectual tpources. Access to bibliographic and substantive informa-
tion is occasionally impeded rather than eased,.and technology is at
times misapplied. These and other signs do not necessarily suggest

-11



that there are fundamental flaws in the methods being-nsed to make
changes. They reflect, rather, the complexity and magnitude of the
task of accommodating the imperatives of a revolution to organiza-
tions that have relied traditionakly pn, the evolutionary process.
Further, while the high level of activity indicates a period of dynamic
change, the corresponding sense of direction one would expect has
appeared, until recently, to be missing.

However, to the careful observe`r there are now visible some signs 1

that a sense direction really does exist. The confusion of the present
stems in large part from the fact that the heading-itself is not yet
widely perceived and many markers are still lacking. The limited
resources of CLR are dedicated, at 'this point in time, to participa-
tion in the task of rffining the map to the future', to supPorting at
least some Qs, the work required to move libraries along these new
paths, and ta improving understanding of the long-range implica-
tions and effects of the library revolution. Periodically we temind'
ourselves of the ends that prompt this substantial expenditure of
time and money. For us, as for our many partners, the objectives
are still centered,72n the effective-preservatibn and use of recorded
information; the provision of library services essential to research,
teaching. and learrqng; and the development'of appropriate finis to
scholarly b?dies ana the world of publishing, both inseparably bound'
to libraries in the system of scholarly communication.

What lies ahead? Clearly, some substantial changes in the ways
libraries work and in the ways they are used. The expectations of
users and expansive programs projected by an enthusiastic 'and
maturing library profession are conftonted by. rising costs and
powerful competition for limited funds. While articulate and per-
suasive arguments for more support,are made, their success cannot
be assured. In fact, measured only in terms of the possibility of
economic relief,: future prospects are, on their face, bleak. Sensing
this predicament, librarians have turned elsewhere for heIrt.Corn-

, puter and comMunication technology, ,oc more accUrately the
capabilities of that tteihnol gy, has for some tide been promoted
as a kind ^oillige preserver for floundering librario. But like many
such devices; the end effect is governed.as much by the accuracx
with which it is deployed as by its irgrinsic buoyancy.

The skill with which rechnology is put to-use.is a matter of great
importance. Even after years of experience, it is not certain that pros-
Bects and problems are whollif understood.. On the one hand, an.
emphasis on automating tiaditional procedures and activities still
persists without establishing whether or,not the characteristics of
the technology itself might actually' eliminate or at feast change

4
. 9

1

4



some of those proCedures in fundamental nays. The economic bene-
fits of automation seem likely to be marginal at best if managed
aspire to substitute rather than to transform.

'the other and even less well understood aipect of this technology
is the manner in which it will be used to store, process, 'and trans-
mit information of importance to scholars, research workers, and
students. This matter is the essence of the real library revolution that
is, whether we like it or not, now well under way. It will transform
and add to the substance of library reSources and services and will
ultimately change and make moreintimate the relationships among
libraries and between libraries and many nther enterprrses.to which
libraries are functionally ,related. The fact of change is inevitable.
The influence of librarians (and those who would see Jibraries
Flourish) (Ape oharacter of that change cannot be both great and
accidental. '

In light of the dilemmas posed by rising .costs, reduced resources.
and technological coniplicatiorig, it is not surprising that librarians

ryhave for some time been turning their attention methods of libra
management. The doctrine of self-sufficiency las, as a result, come
under close scrutiny. It appears now that thw ncept hasn't really
been rejected, but rathei-lhat it has been redefined.

In the past, self-sufficiency was measured by the range and depth
of the collection. Numbers of volumes provided evidence of past
success, and rates of growth continuing rity. Today the goal is
still self-sufficiency, but it is a state to Iteached by a variety of
programmatic means rather than by cbllecting activity alone. In
essence, libraries are in the process of finding their place in a broader
context f aeveloping new ways to meet old objectives. It is
importan t th0 succeed; if they fail, the options are either a
substantia e reduction or pervasive performance degradation.

What is actually happening to give credence to the earlier asset-
tion that there is, iii fact, a developing sense of direction? The.tom-

. bination of professional aspirations, user expectations, fiscal con-
straints, technical capabilities, and growing managerial sophistica-
tion is promoting change of kinds. Of special importance
are the trends' in two fundam= areas, bibliographic structure
and collection control. It seems ceri* that these changes will affect
not only th`e research library world, bui.the nature of research itself.

Basic bibliographic structure, for both library users and library
procidureg, used to begin and end with each library's card catalog.
The collections represented by the catalogwhether large or small,
fragmentary or comprehensive, mundane or distinguishedhave
been, for users, the point of beginning and, almost alwa'ys, of endina

1 0

1.



as well. No%V, bibliographic structure is becoming library indepen-
dent. The change started in specific wientific areas and is moving
to other disciplines. While local resources retain the merit of proxim-
ity, theyand the catalog that is the guide to themare increasingly
inadequate as a foundation for research. As a result, extensive data
bases are being developed, initially .as a resource for processing by
liVaries but ultimately as a guide to all recorded information. This
prospect gives ,every library a demanding new responsibilitynew
at least in practice if not in principleof providing its users with
their personal windows into the expatided bibliographic world.

Not only is the underlying bibliographic structure changing; the
nature of the local catalog itsellalso needs review. With the advent
of on-line, bibliographic data bases, scholars and researchershthave
discovered many new ways of searching for inforniation, ways that
.far ekceed the routes imagined hy those still tied to the format of
catalog cards, even though that format might have been transferred
to the cathode ray tube. Interdisciplinary studies remind us that
topics and subjects are no .longer bound by arbitraiy rules based on
outmoded theories of the categorization of knowledge. Even the logic
of maintaining a "definitive" record for each iterri in nondefinitive
collections is open to question.

But the catalog of any given libl-ary will still have a critical role.
While its importance as a bibliographic tool may decre e, and aside
from.itt function as an internal location device, the ctalog is likely
to become a key management tool in the second a ea of concern,
lee. collection control. Far-reaching changes are needed in acquisi-
don. retention, preservation, and even storage policies to take into
account new patterns of use, regional affiliations, and the evolving
prospect of national collections. Library managers, as well as Users,'
may find that the form of thre catalog and its records must be thanged
to meet these eliblving managerial requirements.

Library collections need to be seen more as an.aggregation of dis-
crete parts than as a homogenized accumulation, and collection
control policies need to be related specifically to those parts. ,The
acquisition, processing, and maintenance of materials generate tile
bulk of library operating costs. Those COStS arre best contained and
justified by concentrating on collections thempelves, rather than on
the attendant processes.
-As the collections and bibliographic systems in each library change
in the context of network-provided services and products, as the
number and kinds Of data bases expand and complement published
materials, 'and as the path between each initial request for an item
and its fulfillment becomes more complex, library participation in

0
34



,
4.--pr

the reSearch prwess itself will become more eftensive and demand-..
,ing. In the end, it is the ability of the people who assume respon-
sibility for library performance and who are accountable in the eyes
of those who deptnd on libraries that must balance the economic,
organiza.tionall ind technological factors in tfie equation for future
success.

way"Utopia"by anyone's definhion: not come easily. Inforination
has become a big and profitable businem,and research liViary goals
and the means, chosen to accomplish 'ffieni, are at times itl conflict
with the objeclives of others. Lotxg-term aspirations of tniiversities
and. thelbeeds of scholai-shiplrieed to be kept firmly in mind. The

-public interest case to extend access to recorded informailotr9Orld-
wide:sat acceptable costs,. and without constraint, mint he press.ed
with skill and'convictioti by all 9ho feel concern.

Put simply, there is nqw some sense of where we are goirkggetlitng,
ere is the tasli,f#cing Ctitand thi many others enlisted in the same

f'

4use. ft, '

*
.

. .

OP

-

.edr

12
1 3.

0



. .
"lb

k

G.

/

S.

/

Program
High4ghts

wrA

014

..Trt help identify problems that appear tp be moll pressing, the
Couna periddically poierkcirtain key queStions. How can a national
hibliographié structure tie built so that anyone-requiring infoima-
tion can identify and locate what is required with reasonable ease
and' at An acceptable cpst? How can the management and internal
operations of libraries bp improved so that the library patron
make efficient use of carections and human resources? How can the
nation's library collections be preserved'as a national resource and
yet made widely available? What is needed in terms of professional
education and training for academic and reSearch librarians and

:library managers? What is the role of the academic library in higher
education and hpw can that pkrtnership be enh ced? What kinds
of basic information and analysis do we need abou librarY econom-
ics, library relationships, to other component's of the information
community, library staffing and collections, etc., .that will help
libraries improve their performance in support of research and.
instruction?

While the answers to such questions 'nay be uncertain the simple
process of asking thern helps to identify problem Categories needing
attention. Certain of these topics become focal points of CLR 'pro-
gram concerns. which presently include: bibliographic serxices,
library resources ahd their preservation, library operations and
services, professional education and training, and research and :
analysis. The follOwing Pages :discuss. Council activity for. the 1979

%fiscal year (July 1., 1978, to June 30, 1979) in the context of these five
concerns.



Bibliographic Serviiir

Art
A signcant portion-of Council activity has been devoted through-

out the years.to improyboethe means by which libraries and their
users learn.about what has been published, then locate and acquire
desired items. Programs in this area have been national and inter-

' national in scope. Through support of the judipibus application of
computer techniques to library processes, e f cooperative cataloging
prograiips1 and of the development of standards, the Council has
sought ways tO help libraries reduce unit costs of repetitive opera-
tions while improving library services. At the same time, the Couneil
has encouraged ihe development of nationwide aervices that will
help all libtat and has fostered the estabhshmept -of ma* com-
ponents a a erging national libratz and information system.

.0?

Bibliographic Service Development Progrinn

The Oriricipol event of the 1979 fiscal year was the beginning. in
November 1978, of CLR's Bibaliographic Service Development Pro-
gram (BSDP). The program works tbirard the provision of effective

- bibliographie services that will meet the existing and fututre needs
of schólarship .and research, toward the improvement ,of biblio-*
graphic products, and towaid the purposeful control of costs,of bib- .,
liographic proeesses in individual libraries. Seven .private founda-
tions and the Naliorral Endowment for the humanities are providing
funds exceeding $5,000,000 to/support. the CLR venture, which is
projected ,to last lat least five ye..s.

CLR staff spent the first eight months of ilroiraim activityldeAtik-
Mg and bringing together the parties likely to be most concerned
with bibliographic services, reviewing the literature pand relevant
activities bf the recent past, and determining the most 'fruitful areas
for the application of limited resources. Oversight for the effort is
provided by a Management Committee, composed of Warren J. Haas,
CLR President; William J. Welsh, Deputy Librarian of Congress; and
Fiederick H. Bt.trkhardt, Past Chairman of the National Commission
on Libraries and Information Scjence and Past President of the
American Council of Learned Societies. A Program Committee aids
CLR staff in determining courses of action and monitoring projects,
Members of this group include Henriette Avram, Library. of Congress;
Carol Ishimoto, Harvard Thrfversity; Frederick Kilgour, OCLC, Inc.;
Edward -Shaw, liesearch Libraries 9roup; 'and Roderick Swartz,
Washington Library Network. In addition, BSDP program Rats and
concernsve been discussed by the Library of Congress's Network

14

^



Advisory-CoMmittee, whose members, drawn from many informa-
tion-related organizations, act as lialaisons to their associations and
represent, organizational viewpbints.

From this crucibfe of diseussion and study has been drmin a frame-
work o action, Which initially will concentrate on the creation of a
bibliogi.aphie record service. _Issues for consideration include.data--
base generatio'n add control, communication, between 'data bases;
and promulgation of standards to facilitate information exchange.
The BSDP planners are also turning their attention to the problems
of individual libraries and their potential capacity to use the products
of a nalionwide bibliographic record serviee.

A variety of mechanisms are being used to develop suitable projects
that hold promise of advancing BSDP goals. Grants will be given and
contracts 'issued. Ad hoc committees and working groupi will be
appointed to focus On specific topics. Meetidgs and conferences will
be held to allow for mutual investigation of problems and possible
s'olutions. A broad spectrum of individuals, organizitiorls, institu-
tions, and agencies are being asked to contribute their knowledge-
and skills Oa the growing number of tasks necessary to the creation
of the nationwide service.

,Four grants or contracts. we re approved prior to June 30, 1979.
Ode consultant reviewed the problans involved 4n linking biblio-

-graphic -netlavorks and prepared a request for proposal (RFP) that
will reyult in a detailatassessment Crf the consequences and.requira-
ments of variotis linking and service optioUs. A Second consultant
was employed to review the status Of work toward establiShing van- t,

dardlormats for institutional identification bodes and bibliographic
holdings notation: Travel grants will ow wo U.S. hbrartans to
represei: U.S: interests abroad. One ill participrite in *ork to
develbein international utborft,kem and the other on the
promukation- of an International- St ndard, Bibliogrliphige Descrip-
tion for arialytic entries.' Both effori arr coordinated by the Inter-
national Federapon of Library. Association& and Institutioni: '

An example of an ad hoc Committee is the Joint Committee on'
Bibliographic Standards, composed of technical experts from the
major bibliographic utilities, research libraries, the Library bf Can-
gress (LC), the National Library of Medicine, and CLR. At its;first
meeting in June 1979. the group embarked on an effort to amAt. in
the selection of options provided under the now Anifo-Ameriean
Cqtaloging Rules, second edition, for the machine-based biblio-
graphic utility services in the U.S.

Another working group composed of institutional representatives,
staff members of LC's Network Development Office ENDO), CLR staff,

IP%

15

1 6



.

I.

and several consuttants held an intensive threp-dar meeting in May
1979 to re,view the nationwide data-base design project tinder way
at the Nelwerk Development Office. They reviewed the regearch
tasks, some of "which have been completed..identified by Npo as"
necessary in the process of designing a naiipnwide Bibliographic
data base. The group verified-that the NDO approach was aprith-
priate and rational and suggested_ some additional actirvities that(
Would strengthen theNproject and its resulth.

Committee ibr the Coordination of
National Bibliographic Control. .

Jointly sponsored by CLR. the National §citnce Foundation (NSF),
a d the..National Commission op Libraries and Information Science
(NC ).- the Committee *for the C6ordination ol.fslational Biblio-
graph' Control -was established. in 1974 tO identify 'and conduct
certai ctivities . that .would lay the- kiundatibn for an improved
national bibliographiesystem. The committde, whose six members
represent the library, pUblishMg, abstracting and indexing, infor-
mation disseminatiok and allied communities, sponsored a work-,

shop. in October 19781bn issues surrnunding-methods for proViding
subject access to information. The resulting ,report and its recom-
mendatins for action -were disseminated widely to library Schools
and -major . and information organizations and were sub-
mitted to the Educational Resources- Information Center (ERICM
The National Endowrhent for the Humanities also prOviiied funds
Tor 'the-workshop. 446

At. theitime the .committee wag established, there wals little pur-.
poseful planning at the national level, toward.developing a compre-
hensive syseem- of bibliographic control. Because more fotmal
mechanisms have since emerged, the committee determined that
its actkities should be terminated and that further ,meetings as a
separate entity wereunnecessary.

41.

-
.Amerip4n National "Standards amiinittee Z39 .S.-

The American ilatiopal Standstrds Committee Z39 (ANSC Z39) is,
onet several subject riu!tter committee's reporting tO the American
Nat nat..Standards Institute, a 'national clearinghouse and coor-
dinating agency for voluntary standards in the United States. ANSC
Z39 is responsible for, the development of standards.relevanf to in-
formation systems, products, and serviCes as they relate to libraries,
information services, and ptiblishing. Further, 239 isyresponsible for

-encouraging use of its .standards in library, pt4,-.11shing, document
,

a

16

1 7



sit
alelivery, informatigp dissemination, and information and data
handling syitenis. if

CLR has supported ANSC t39 since 1961. This past year two stic-
cessive one-year giants to the commitFee's secretariat, the Council
of National Library and Information Alsociations, Inc., brought the
total CLR authorization for the committee to over $216,000. NSF,
NCLIS And OCW, Inc. have also kovided support. The committee
is currently seeking funds for its continuing program through con-
tributions Worn member and nonmember organizations and federal
agencies.

. 410

CONSOR /COM

....JR. September CLR awarded a grant of $23,000 to the National
Library of Canada (NLC) to enable NLC to publish, in -computer
output microfiche (COM), bibliographic records produced in the
CONSER (Conversion of Serials) project. The CONSER project is
a cooperative file-building effort initiated five years-ago to develop
a .national data base of serials records. CLR funded and managed
the project psing the resources of 14 Mirth American libraries and
the on-line computer facilitiese OOLC, Inc, which has now assumed
the management role. Production of CONSER/COM allows libraries
that are not members of OCLC to have access to all the authenticated
records in the CONSER file. As of June 30:1979, NLC had received
93 subscriptions from 13 -countries including Canada. In the United
Statestht Library of Congress will begin distribution of CONSER
micnnfiche early in the new fiscal year. As an aaditional service, the
library is taking Oeps tomake the entire machine-readable file of
CONSEk. records available on tape at nominal cost. The file will be

- issued annually and will contain all CONSER records, whether
authenticated or not.

Atthough CLR is no longer responsible for CONNER manageinent,
the Council still has active ihterdst in the project, 4mrticularly as it
relates td the overalMevelopment bhuitional bibliographic control.
In conjuneton with the U.S. Office of Education (U5OE), CLR has
taken Me initiative to organize meetings &of CONSER partfcipants.
and. USOE grant recipients, whose projects involve retrospective
cAyersion 'of. union lists of te.dals to machfne-readable 'for& The
ants were' Made unkr Titlejl--C of the I-lig/her Education Act. The
anticipated result Vise mekiings is the assurante that these discrete
profects'ai e. mbre, ely-coordinated .and compatible with the de-
velopmeneof the national data base of serial's records. This work is

,z.being carried out underthe guidelines of the Council's Bibliographic

17 .

1 S



'Service Development Program, one element of which is nitional
data-base construction.

Non-Roman Alphabet at OCLC

CLR has joined,.with other funding agencies in supporting a pro- -
gram at OCLC to provide libraries with the cdpaliility for attomated
cataloging of materials in non-Roman alphabets. Since libraries
curreptly catalog non-Roman materials tnarwally, having such i
capabilitY will, it is hoped, improve access to such mat 'els and
'help ameliorate processing costs. The ,work will, tIF done in cOcert
with the Library of Congress and others to ensure maximum useful-.
nen to the library cortimunity as a whole.

9

Data-Processing Handboa

The first edition of Joseph Becker's and Robert M. Hayes' CLR-
supported Handbook of:Data Procasing for Libraries was published in
1970. Royalties from thiredition were used for a second edition.
which appeared, in 1974 and sold over 4,000 copies. In August 1978
Mr. Hayes received another CLR-grant, which will make possible the
preparation of a third, completely revised, edition. Emphasis i11 the
new edition will beon an analysis of die actual experience of libraries
in the development, evaluation, installatibn, and operation of com-
puter-based systems. As in the pass, the work will be published by
John Wiley & Sons, Inc., and. the Council will accumulate, roy4ties
to be used either for, another ed4tion or for related work.

Universal Bibliographic Control

f/the Bibliographic Service Development Program is. successful,
a scenario such as this might devejnp: A library user in,any public,
academic. special, or school library, large or sthall, sits down at a
computer terminal and withigo few min tes locates several books
and journal articles that bear directly onJis or her current interest:

' The records through which the ukr s Wo4ld have been generated
in a variety of ways by a large nturiber of agitncies. Ideally, each
record would have4been generated only once and then, shared by. all
who needed it. Library users Would thereby have access to records
of nearly. all of the Otiblishing output of the nation.

If this concept of acceln, wplether ihrough inachke-readable oc
manusll means, is carried forWard. by other countries, ten each
nation will have established bibliographic eontrobover its 'own pub-,
liciations and, if suitablerandirdi are used, can share the resulting

114.



.

records with o er.fiations. This concept is the basis of the program
of the International Office for Universal Bibliographic Control (UBC),
administered by the international Federation of Library kssociations
.and Institutions (IFLA). The Council has.supported this office, which
is located within the Britist Library, since its establishment in 1974.

One of the UBC dffice's major activities is the promulgation, pub-
lication, and monitoring of used the numerous International Stan-
dard Bibliographic 15escriptions (ISBD). New descriptions .currently
in preparation includn rules for preparing records of antiquarian
materials, printed mtdic, andAnalytics (i.e., jourrial articles, chap-'
ters in books, etc.). Acceptance of the ISBD's as standards will ensure
,uniformity in bibliographic records and facilitate their exchange
across national boundaries. The office also acts as a secretariat to
working groups and individues engaged in special international
bibliographic projects, collects and disseminates information relat-
ing to bibliographic standards, coordinates meetingsApf national and
iniernational cataloging and bibliographic orgarriMions, and edits
and issues a variety of publications on standards and other biblio-
graphic matters. In ecldition to CLR support, the office receives in-

vorhe in the form of contributions from national library and cultural
agencies, sales of publications, and UNESCO contracts.

Library Operations and Services.,

Over the years the Council has supported a riumbwer of projects
devoted to helping libraries operate more effioient1S, and serve their
irstituencies mire effectively. The Council has applkOached thisarea
onts program in a variety of ways. A series of grants, for example,
have gone to academic libraries for experimental programs involving
joint planning by library arid teaching faculty of wayi to integrate
the library more closely with the educational prOdess. Another group
okprograms ha`s focused on improving library management. Support
has also been giVen to other associations thgt are in turn attempting

, to assist member libraries to improve the conduct of their daily
business: Management, operation, and services are so closely inter-
related thai it is impossible tO apist in one area without affecting
others. Th9y are parts of a continuurvhat must be seen as a whole.

mic'th s
raty Program ONO

Thecentral effortof the past, 3fear is the cademic Librtry frograril
atimintstered' by the Office * Maitage eni Studies ( ) of the
AssoCirition of Research Libraries (ARL). Lk(drawing on funds from

-N

s



V

the Carnegie Corporation), the Andrew W. Mellon. Fouhdation, the
.Lilly Ebdowment, and .ARL itself have joined in support of the

_project. The OMS has teen funded by the Council since 1970 and
has applied a kind of self-help. metkodology to library operations
througesuch programs as the Management Revie* and Analysis
Program, the Academic Library, Develoment Program, and the
Collection Analysis Project. Thek programs provide guidance to
academic libraries, in the form_ of manuals, procedures, and per-
sonalsonsultation to help the libraries examine themselves, analyz
their operations, identify strengths and weaknessfs, and outline areas
and methods for change.

All academic libraries in die United States are eligible to par-
ticipate in thE Academic- Library Program. A modest fiscal coinmit-
ment, estimated at $4,7,000, is required to participate. A Plan-
ning Pxoject for Stnalraries, supported by the Lilly Endowment..
will allow six libraries in Indiana to begin self-studies in the fall of'
1979. On the drawing board ace a services development program, a
community arta two-year college study, and a preservation module..

The five-year* project will be advanced by the training of ty to 100
librarians as gonsultants to aisist libraries in conducting their self-
investigations. During the year the ALP AdVisory Compittee, on
which a CLR staff member participates, establiihed procedures for
'the selection of the firsIt consultant-trainees. Applicants were sought
in early 1979 for the first Consultation Skill§ Workshop to be held
In October: As of May 31, 251 applicatiops had been received, and
regional interviews twere scheduled for the month of August. OMS
plans to train iout 20 persons each year.

Final Awards ender College Library Progrdrn

e_filLaw4#In the fail of 1978, th ards to be made under the collrge
LibraryAogratn; jointly sponsored by CLR and the National Endow-,
thent for-the HuManities (NEH), Were announced. The three aWards
bripg to 35 the nuniber of institutions that havesarticipated in the
program since its genesis in 1969. Each kstitution kis designed
activities to enhance the library's rOle ja.t. e educatiOnal pAy..dss.
Teaching faculty,' administrators, librarian , and, in some cases,
students have assisted in the fol-mulation. of. each,prbject.:Tlie (

tutions are required to share in prograin- costs by providing at:least
25 percent of the total buclgit (romlurids oyer apd above the cegul4

* .library budget. , -

Two -of 'the institutions, Lak.eforest college in. Illitiocs, and Tits-
culuth College' ip Tennessee, will expand instructional iircigrams

20 2



&gun with grants from sCLR's Library Seriice Enhancement Pro-
t gram (no longer operating). A required sophomore humanities co

.is the foundation of the Tusculum prograrn, while Lake Forest will
useomputerizededata bases as erimary instructional tools. The third
grantee, Franklin and Marshall College in Pennsylvania, plans to
implement a comprehensive library instruction progranVn support
of eight areas. of the cun-iculum in the humanities ant-historical
studies. .

As announced at the close of fiscal 1978, CLR and NEH have de-
cided to discontinue the College Library Program and no new 'appli-
cations will be accepted. It Is planned that the new Academic Librey
Program (see abov0 will, in its services development module, incor-
porate the experience and expertise of persons whp have particfpat d
in the College Library Program.

1FLA's Professional Programs .

The CounCil has awarded a new grant .of $754:100 to the. Interna-
tional Federation4of Library, Associations and Institutions (IFLA) to
enable the organization to develop further its professional programs.
The grant is the founthcpLR award to IFLA for the work of its general
secretariat. Total CLR support Mice 1971 amounts to $439,000.. ,

IFI.A's expansion of its professional attivities begani in 1976 follow-
ing a' restructuring of. the association. The revised statutes, created
aprofessional organization composed of divisions by ,type of library.
by library activity,snnd by region. Within the divisions are 35 S
tions and round tables that engage the energies of .schoOt pub
special, academic, and nationat- llbrarian from 106 cduntries.

To coordinate the programs and ptojects of the diVerse groups, Th
IFLA created a professional board and. hired a -depuiy secretary-
general. In addition to acting ai secretary+to the professional board

' and coordinatitig ,divisional and sectional programs, the deputy
. sectetary-general has worked'. in recent months to expand IRA's

finks with , the Arab world and "With French- and Englishospeaking._
. Alrica..The deputy. will: tIS'o act 4.1 secretary. to a new.. program

...tfignagemntsonipittee, ..41.1idirect..11 coordinate the wodS.,
IFLA'ss fkrograms ..fOr universal ihliOgraP ic coitrl -universal:

df publications, and international .MARC. Formation 'of
the ilew tooltnittee was approved by the IFLA Eiecutive Board in
May .1979; it will' become effective oO SeP;ember 1..

, IFLAhas had conspltative status with UNESCO for many years
anti hailorovided an important international fonuri for the discussion

21

+.

e .



4

. of library problems. In addition to Council funding, IFLA receives
income from membership dues, sales of publications, conference
proceeds. UNESCO grants and contracts, the Dutch government,
arifl the Canadian Inwrnational Development Agency.

Microform Service Develop ment 4
The past fiscal year brought to a close.a CLR grant to Princeton

University as part of Prince lon's Microform Service Development
Frograni. Grants from the Andrew -W., Mellon Foundation and the

Xer* Corporgion were used to replace worn equipment, improve
the mt
analytica
in hay 197
_graphics, deve
students, and ho
frorn other libraries.

1. .id the Use of the Micro
,had used o r 44,000 item

forms facilities, reduce cataloging armarages and complete
cataloging of microform sets. The CLR grant, awarded

was used 'to suppqrt training of division staff, improve
an orientation prografa for other library staff and

a regional semipar for microforms librarians
e project's final report pointed to au increase

Division in 1977-78. Over 15,800 persons

As inflation has eaten a the parchasi power of library bud--4.-gets, the nted.tolzreierve.,th sources at h, . d has become evp1 '-, _
more. critical. The ost of rfpla ents, when r available; are

y highqand prices of new materials constantly 'rig. Even this-
''. most self-sufficient libraries are begi to listen'to e 'lyrics CA'

resourge-sharing tunes sung volith increast quipcy by t less:
well-off neighbors. More purPosefUl ,e building corn II

.. ,t -
.. with A well-planyked preservation program appe to be the theme

.song Of the' fittUri.'
- .Preservatiim his alwats been 1 o.high on the _ist f to 4e:1 prioriti'es
even- though. CLR has not.been able to support preservation pro-
grams qF collection development at initividual libraries. A December
1976 National Preservation Program Planning Conference,acalled by
the LibrarY of Congress and supported with a CLR grant, klentified
a variety of needs that were recmtly yeiterated- by Pamela Darling:
"pioiessional training of conservators land continuing education for-

. librarians; . .
.

. mockOrganizational ipprottches; . . . discovery of
. safe 'minor repairs' to-be,perforIttisChk non'contervators; . . ex-
. panded co4trative zrogran*(of.tife sharineof scarce expertise; .

development of an ethic or philosophy to-relate technical operations
responsibly to the 'value' of thaterials; . . . effective and econOmical

2? 3

.1-

1,2%



mass treatment of deteriorated materials."2 Ms. Darling's comments
inSroduced a series of articles that explored these and other issues
in an attempt fo focus attention and provide factual data cm aspects
of the pEeservatidn problein.

Collection building is equally important; numerous questions
require an analytic approach. Assessing the concept of "national
donee/116ns," understanding better the relationship between proxim-
ity of materials and theiruse, and improving melhods for assessing
eollectipn strength are only a few of the issues tf impovance that
must be addressed. Specific action to be taken in the future is not
yet certain, but the past year has'seen some progress. A stnall step
was taken'when a CLR grani.was iwarded to support a sunnner 1979/
conference of book selection officers from academie libraries to dis2
cuss the problem of retrospective collection development.

.
. t A

;
Natiorial Periodicals'. Center .,

. Last ar's report described the preparation by Council staff' of the,
256-p ge A National-Periodicals Center Technical Development Plan

_(Was ington, D.C.: Council on Library Rekturces, 1978). Although
the Council's official role in this effort was concludedewhen the re- I -..- T .4. ..port was turned over to the Library of Congress early in the present
report year, CLR staff received numerous reqttests to e?cplain the
intent of the plan and its meaning to libiary useti, scholars; the

fog-.. business inforniatOn .cojnmunity, publishers,,and other concerned
v citizens. Peogram staff .thejf. u- prepared a slide show Illpstrating

t concept of iii.NPC. T e show was presented at meetings and
,confe ces sponsdred i library .and .information organizations
around t g . ../. / -.. - . - it

,A number ,of schdla ly sha educational ocganiFation§. have en-
dorsed..the concept of a National-Periodicals Center. A this reporl
year dyed. the National Commission on Libraries and Information
Science scAdvisbry Committee on-a National PeriodinTh System had: . commissioned a group broadly representative of interested con-
stituencies to prepare draft legislation.

V

Preservation and Paper.
.

.

CLR and the Andrew-W. Mellon Foundation in4ited about twenty
individuals with knowledge .of paper manufacturing.- publishing,
and, library book preservation programs to contribute to a May 14,
1979. 'discussion in New Ifoi.k. The participants.sought to gather in-
fortna'tion about book paper and its use and to identify ways to ad-
dress prospective aspects of the collection preservation problem.

v.

23 .



40111 7

The mettakig agenda focused on current practices in the manufac-
ture of paper and its use fck books and journals. Examples of ques-
tions raised were: Is book paper that meets reasonable specifications

-for permanence and dutability readily available in sufficient variety
'and at acceptable cost? If appropriate Over is available, why is it
not more generally or universally used for publication of books and
journals? If it is not available, or if other obstacles exist, what action
is required, and by whom? .

At the conclusion of the discussion, those'Present encouraged the
continUed pursuit of issues identified and formed a committee, under
the direction of HerVrt S. Bailey, Jr., 9f the Princeton University
Press. The committee will propose procedures for identifying preser-
vation objectives and options for action, recommend ways to arrive
at acceptable standards, and attempt to extend understanding and
wider recognition of the preservation problem itself. CLR has-set
aside a small sum to support the activities of the committee..3

National 'Shelflist Aled.;144-ernent Project
k

I e
The ,Univerty. of Califaniar Berkeley, has pupished a Compila-

tion of statistical data on the holdings of 27 research libraries, in-
eluding the Library 'of Congress. The report's preparation was sup-
ported by a CLR grant% awarded in January 1978. Entitled-"Titles-.
Classified by the Library of Congress Classification:\ lqatiOnal Shelf-
list Count," the 64-page report represents the third phase in A study
of .ihe distribution of holdings among researCh libraries, that waS .

..undertakkn by the -Chief Collection Pevelopment 'Officers of' Large
Research Libra ies,' The project diretior believes that the project
"priiiiides.the egirinings of a ikational program for the evaluation
and coordinat on of research library collections."4

nt with "Books for College,Libraries"4

In CLR prCivided,a small grant to Stockton State College in
Pont New Jersey, to experiment with the machine-readable
tape§ u ed to produce the secoxid editioirof-Books for College-Libraries.
CLR had assisted the preparation of bath first and second editions
of-the work. The second edition, published in 1975 by ttic American
Library Association (ALA). is ; catalog of the 40,000 basic titles any
(our-year liberal, arts college should have in its library if it intends
to provide students with an adequate education',

Stockton maintains a machine-readable listing of its own collec-
tion. The college used the ALA tapes to compare its holdings and

. 24 9 r

I.



4 . generate lists that could be used for evaluation, for purchasing, and
. for circulation studies. :To encourage other small libraries that tack

sophisticated programmfng staff, Stockton successfully employed an
information sciences student to prepare the programs. Stockton used
the services of thck New Jersey Educational Computing Network 'to
cörnplete the* project. .

Professional Education and Training

How can academic libraries attract ethe highly -qualif4d people
needed to carry out thelibraries' missions of service to icholaiship
and teachirm? More important, how can acAemic- libraries retain
competent OA and build in them the skifls -necessary to provide,
with their peers, leadership in higher education management? And
even More fundamental, how tan the profestion as a whole reeçuit
the most well-qualified individuals pi itsitanks and keep them tpe e?
The Council "has sought to provide some answers in 'terms o
grarns.that provide for staff development and focus ont increasing
the knowledge anti skills of professional library staff membeis. Threq,

programs were' active in this fiscal. Year and _are described below.
But\ the conviction persists that, the kivader topic a lzkasieeprbles-

- . ioãai education for academic and reseiich libraries. needs"more. ,
concentr4ted-atientibn.

dicadetnic library Manawrnent Intern Prograin

As in formeryears. the Council seleeted skilled and able indiviiluals
to participate in-its Academic Library Management -Intern Program.
The program is designea to create a pool of highly qualifi6d librai
managers 'who will be- cyable of moving into senioi administrative
slots ps these become vadant in future years. For till 1979-80 aca.,-
demic year,.two -women were chosen, each to work with the Aror
and top administrative staff of orr of the'country's important Tca-
demic libraries selectedjor its recognized admihistrative excellence.'
Each intern receiVes a stipend equal to her 'normal salary and bene-
fits (up to $25,000). Rebecca D. Dixon, director of the Ijbrary Services
Division of the Center for. the Study of Youth Development,. Boys
Town, Ne a, will intern with Jay K. Luckr, director of libraries
at the Ma usetts-Institute of Technology (MIT), while Susan K.
Nutter, associate head- of the Engineering' Libraries at MIT, will
intern with James F. Goiantdirector of theVniversity of North Caro-
lina library.

Following a review of the program, it was determined that the
a

25

96



period of internship would be reduced to ten months for 460980-81
academic year. Couqcil Alvisors agreed that the shortened peridd
would not significantly dilute the experience and would free fundsj
for additional internships. Up to five interns will be cluigitr for thek
seventh year of the program.

Mthough no guarantees can lk made in terms of career advance-
. ment, former interns now hold such responsible positions as univer-

sity librarian at Canada's McMaster University, director of the 5.
Hugh Jackson Business Library at Stanford, assistant librarian for
general rea'der services at Princeton, and director of the central
library at the Vanderbilt University Libraries in Nashville.

-

Health Sciences Library Management Intern Program

Like its predecessor above, the Health Sciences Library Manage-
ment Intern Program is designed to increase the numbe t. of librarians
who, in addition to having the intellect, persOnality, and character.
required for director-level positions, also have a.firm grounding in
management processes and teehniques. The firogram is funded by

,the National Library of Medicine and administered by the Council.
Three women emerged sutvessfully from a held of 19 applicants

for the 1979-80 academic year. June E. Bandemer, assistant director
of the Falk Library Of the Health Professions, Univehity of Pitts-
burgh, will intern with C. K. Huang, director of the Health Sciences
Library; State University of New York at Buffalo. Eleanor Goodehild, .1111.

director of,library services at the Los Angeles Colinty Harbor Gen-
eral Hospital, will work With Richard A. Lyders, executive director
of the Houston Academy of Medicine, Texa's Medical Center Library.
Finally, Leoneor S. Ingrahani, coordinator of collection develop-
ment .and head of public serVices at the Health Sciences Library,
University of Oregon, will intern with Gerald S. Oppenheimer;
director of the University of Washington Health Sciences Library.

Heaith Sciences' Interns receive stipends (up to $25,000) that cover
th4ir basic salary and benefits. In addition to working with the
director of a major academic health sciences libraiy, interns spend
two weeks at the National Library of Medicine. ,

.
CLR Fellowship proiram

The oldest of the Council's professional development programs,
the CLR Fellowship Program, was suspended following the select*
of ten fellows for the 1979-80 academic year. In the eleven years of

26



the program. 215 fellowships have been awarded. Thus far, CLR
Fellows have produced nearly 80 journal articles and at least 15 books
and occasional papers. Some fellows have used the opportunity to
improve their teChnical and administrative skips throughshort-term
internships or wcirk experienees. Others hive shared thejr research
in conference programs or applied their new skills to the improve-
ment of their current work situations. Itlhould, be noted that, while
the apnual awards program ha,s been suspended, the'Council con-
tinues to entertain research proposals from individuals throughout
the yebr.

The recipients of the awards and their projects in the final round
of the CLR Fellowship Program folloW.

Judith S. Braunagel, assistant- professor, SUNY at Buffalo Library
and Rao Almi, research assistant, OCLC, Inc. To compile a

guide to U.S. government scientific and technical information
sources.

Boyd Children, periodicals lfl,raian. Western Kentucky Univer-
Sity. To study the history and' de elopment of the libraries of the
eight state universities in the Souh from 1860 to 1880.in order to
determine their relationship to parent institutions.

Sheila D. Cried*, assistant director, University ofConnecticut Library.
TO.investigate ciirreht appioaches and methodologies in the area of
manpower planning and job analysis as reflected in selected aca-
demic libraries and private industry.

Peorge S. Grubman, director of the Law Library, University of Min-
nesota. To 'study the historical development of legal literature and
legal reseatch tools in England.,

William E. HannLiftçd, Jr., acquisitions -librarian, Middlebury Col-
lege. To study collect n development in ten small college libraries.

Mary le Pensyl, head,. NASI arch Service, Massachusetts Insti-
tute of Technology. To study the impact of user demands' on the
_reference departments of academic and research libraries that have
offered online bibliographic services for several years.

Anne B. Pitersdck, professor, School of Librarianship, University of
British Columbia. ta investigate sources of support for bibliographic
activities in die United States with emphasis on public .and private
fundingarid the economics otpublishing.

,

Patricia Ann Polanqky, Russian bibliographer, University of Hawaii.
To -work for three months at the Scott Polar-Research Institute in
Cambridge. England, and to attend theNth Pacific Science Congress.'

, 1

, A

. 27 n



V

-

Siaanne StrIedieek, chief, .Serials Department, Pennsylvania State'
University. To study the effectiveness of technical services opera-,,
tions from the point of view of general reference librarians.

Researdi and Analysis

Ili 1956. the first major CLR project involved a sequence of studies
aimed at developing "targets for research in library work." A series
of 18 studies evolved under the direction of Ralph R. ShaW, and the
resulting multi-volume set was published by Rutgers University

' under the title The State of the Library Art. The project developed
under the guidance of a group of experts that included not only
librarians but also "library-problem-minded persons drawn from
natural science, scientific instrumentation anx1 business-machine
work."1

a

Council interest in sponsoring research has not wailed 'in the inter-
vening years. But it has been a long time since CLR has defined a
structured, formal approach. An organized program of research
wetuld, of course, touch on all areas of Ciiuncil interest, such as bib-
liographic control, collection developinent, and library management.
It might well be broader in focus, looking at the heart of informa-
tion processes, at. how society uses information, and how the trans-
fer of information can be most effectively accomplished for the
general good. It might well be narrower, taking a creative approach
to specific library processes, to defining the relationships between
libraries, pubiishers, jobbers, indexers, and other sectors of the infor-
mation community. ,

In the past.year, the Council has discussed these ideas with a num-
ber of consultants and interested persons. Although a definite pro-
gram in this area kaavyet to be organized, CLR has responded to
research proposals on an individual basis and will continue this
practice in the future.

New Edition Of "British Library Resources"

Robert B. bOwns, Dean of Library Administration Eineritus, Uni-
versity of Illinois, will prepare a second edition of his British Library
Resource's with the aid of a small CLR grant awarded this year. The
first edition, Published ill 1974 by the American Library Association
and Mansell of London, has nearly soldeput in Britain. Dr..Downs will
use the grant to travel to Britain in the MI of 1979 and plans to
complete the manuscript in mid-1980.

a

2P 4114fro gff



Academic Library Leaders

The Council has awarded a grant of $10,000 to Wayne A. Wiegand,
assistant professor in the College of Library Science, University of
Kentucky, to edit a series of essays to 1* entitled "Leaders in Amer-
ican Academic Librarianship, 1925-1915." Such well-known figures
as William Dix, Keyes Metcalf, Robert Vosper, Louis Round Wilson,
and Herman Fussier will be among the twelve to fifteen influential
academic librarians to be included. Some of the essays will be pub-
lished in future issues of The locknal ofAcademic Librarianship prior
to their collective appearance as a Monogtaph.

Future Role of Public Libraries

In 1976 and again in 1977, CLR awarded funds to the National
Citizens emergency Committee to Save Our Public Libraries fOr
research Activities in preparation for the White House Conference
On Libraries and Information Services. A series of background papers
were prepared and the first, Career and Employment Information -
Services, was received by the Council in April. In addition, on behalf
of the committee Doubleday published a 189-page volume entitled
For ti i # People: Fighting for Public Libraries (New York, 1979). In the
Words of the preface. the volume "seeks to help citizens understand
how the public library got .to be what it is today, the vital role the

. public library plays in the life of the nation, and how it can assist
in e nation's future growth and prosperity."itth

1. Committee for die Coordination of National Bibliographic Confrol, "The Subject
Access ProblemOpportunities for Solution," mimeographed (Washington, D.C.:
Council on Library Resources. 1978).

2. Pamela W. Darling. ',Towards a Nationwide Preservation Program."Library Jour-
nal 104(1979)1 1012.

3. For a summary of the meetiirg. see CLR Recent DevelopTents 7(August.1979): 2-3.
4. LeRoy D. Ortopan. Titles Classified by the Library of Congress Classification: Na-

tional Shelffist Count. 1977 ed. (Berkeley: University of California, 1979). p. vit.
5. Council on Library Resources, 1st Annual Report for the Peri& Ending June 30.

1957 (Washington. D.C.: Council on Library Resources. 1957). p. 19.

29
30



N.S

Publications Resulting from a
CLR-Supported Programs and Fellowships
1978-1979

Prez.rams

Anglo-American 'CNaiaoging Rules. 2d
ed. Ctaioagoc American Library
Association, 1478.

Association of Research Libraries.
Office of Management Studies.
Systems and Procedures Exchange
Center. Spec Flyers and Kits:
No. 46. Planning for the Future of

the Card Catalog. .

No. 47. Automated Cataloging.
No. 48. External Fund-Raising.
No. 49. The Use of Annual Reports.
No. 50. Fringe Benefits in ARL:

. Libraries.
No. 51 ..Professional Development.
No. 52. Cost Studies and 'Fiscal
. Planning.
No. 53. Performance ARpraisal.
No. 54, Internal Communication:

Library-Wide Policies and Pro-
cedures.

°Washington, D.C.: Association of
v. Research Libraries, 1978-79.

Bruntjen,,Scott. "Source' Documents
for American Bibliography: Three
MiMurtrie Manuals." Occasional
Paper 18(1978). Halifax. Nova Sco-

. thu Dalhousie Univeriity, School
of Library Service. Product of the
New England, Academic Librar-
iaps' Writing Seminar.

Career and Employment Information
Services; How Public Libraries Can
Frovide an Esserftial Community
Service. New York: National Citi-
zens Emergency Committee to
Save Our Public Libraries, 1979.

Committee for. the Coordination of
Natiohal Bil?liogrtiphic Control.
"The Subject Access ProblemOp-
portunities for Solution." Mimeo-
raphed. Washington. D.C., Coun-

c on Library Resources.,1978.

"Cou se-related Library Instruc-
tio .P Newsletter of the English
Department 6(October 1978):, 1-2.
Published`by Ball State University,
Muncie, Indiana 47306. Describes a
project developed under CLR-NEH
College Library Program award.

"Course-related Library Instruction
Program: A Three-Way Involve-
ment of Librarians, *Faculty, and
Students." featuring Faculty at
Ball State. University 2(October
1978): 1-2. Describes project de-
veloped under CLR-NEH College
Library Program award.

Dale. Sheila. "The Adult Independent
Learninig Project: Work with Adult
Self-Directed Learners in Public
Libraries." Journal of Librarian-
ship 2(April 1979): 8.-106. An
examination of the program car-
ried out from 1972-76 by the Office
of Library Independent Study and
Guidance Projects of the College
Entrance Axamination 'Board,
which was partially funded by the
Council.

Daniels, Westwell R. "An Alternative
to Library School." Library Journal
103(September 15, 1978):. 1702-3.

30

a

a



A

I.

4
Product of the New England Aca-

.demic Librarians' Writing Semi-
nar.

Dimon, J. Periam, and Pulis, Jane F.
Index to Festschriften in Librinian-
ship lq67-I975. Munich: K. G..
Saur, 1979.

Darling, Pamela. "National Planning
for Preservation in the United
States." Restaurator 2(1978): 205--
13.

Dodson, Suzanne Cates. Microform
Research Collections: A Guide.
Westport. Conm: 'Microform Re-

, view, 1978.

"Toward Bibliographic
Control: The Development of a
Guide to MicroforM Research Col-
lections. Microfornq Rev.iew
7(1978): 203-12. ---

Frick, Elizabeth. "Some of My Best
Friends Are Faculty." Colorado
Libraries 4(June 1978): 7-9.
Describes project developed under
CLIttibrary Service Enhancement
Program grant.

Gwinn, Nancy E. "The Facu lty,-Li-
brary`Connec tion." Change 10(Sep-
tember 1978): 19-21. Describes
projects developed through CLR-
NEH College Library Program and
CLR Libraryfervice Enhancement
Program.

"X National Periodicals
Center: Articulating. the Dream.°
Library Journal 103(November 1,
1978): 2166-69.

International Fe ration of Library
Association and Institutions.
Anonymous Classics: A List of Uni-

t*,
form Headings for European. Lit-
.erature: London: 1FLA Interna-
tional Office for UBC, 1978.

.A-

ISBD(Ak International
. Standard Bibliographic Description

for Morigraphic Publications. Lon;

don, IFLA International Office for
UBC, 1978.

Morein, P. Grady. 'Assisted Self-
Study: A Tool for Improving Li-
brary Effectiveness." Catholic
Library World 50(May-June 1979):
422,-25.

A National Periolicals Center Tech-
nical Development Plan. Washing-
ton, D.C.: Concil op Library Re-
sources. 1978,

"On Our Minds. . . New England
Academic Librarians' Writing
Seminar," a series of brief com-
mentaries written by seminar par-
ticipants. All have appeared in the
Journal of Academic Librarianshik
Bruntjon, Scott. "Librarians itW

Time of Uncertainty."(July 1978)
Gunning, Kathleen. "increasing

the Reference Librarian's Par-
ticipation in the Research
Process.' (September 1978)

Mathews. William D. "A Siege of
Committees." (Novernher 1978)

Sherby, Louise S. "Academic Li-
brarian: Librarian or Faculty
Member." (November 1978)

Stevens, Normon D.'"A Hard Look
at Reserve." (May 1978)

Ortopan, LeRoy. Titles Classified by
the Library of Congress Classifica-
tion: A National Shelflist Count.
1977 ed. Berkeley: University of
California, 1979.

Paulson, Peter, et al. "Development
and Coordination of Library Ser-
vices to State Government." Li-
brary Trends 27(Fall 1978): 165-73.

Seymour, Whitney North, Jsr. For the
P People: Fighting for Public Libraries.

New York:'Doubleday. 1979.

Stevens, Normab D. "The Writings of
Paul \S. Dunkin: A Review Article."
Library Resources and Technical
Services 22(Fall 1978): 349-60.

31

3

S.



Prodtict 'of the New England Aca-
demic Librarians' Writing Sr-
inar.

Fat:t 2: Fellowships/ '
Baatz, Wilmer 1. "Collection De-

velopment in 19 Libraries of the
Association of Research Libraries."
In Library Acquisitions: Practice
and Theory. vol. 2. Elmsford. N.Y00
Pergamon Press. 1978.

Bailey, Martha. "Requirements for
Middle Managerial Positions."
Special Libraries 69(September
1978): 323-31.

Benne, Mae. "Ecicational and
Recreational Services of the Public
Library for Children." Library
Quarterly 48(1978): 499-510.

Bowden. Virginia M. "Comparative
Analysis of Health Science Li-

..
braries' Monograph Collections by
Computer." In The Information Age
iv Perspective: Proceedings or the
ASIS Annual Meetittig. 1978. New
York: Knowledge Industry Publi-
cations. 1978.

Bynim, John D., Jr. and D. Whitney
Coe. "AACR as Ap/plied by Re-
search Libraries for Serials Cata-
!oiling." Library Resources and
Technical Services 23(Spring 1979):
139-46.

Chan. Lois Mai. Library ,of,Congress

,
Subject Headings: Principles and
Applications. Littleton, Colo.: Li-
braries Unlimited, 1978.

McClellan, William 11..,;ludoing
Music Libraries." College and 1*-
search Lifiraries 3 (July 1978): 281-

.
86.

Pinkett. Harold T. "Accessioning
Public Records: Anglo-American
Pratatices and Possible Improve-
ments." American Archivist 41(0c-
tober 1978): 4V-21.

Sthith, Barbara E. "Br itish De-
pository Arrangements for Official
Publications." Government Publi-
cations Review 4(4977): 123-36.

"British Official Publita-
t ionsI. Scope and Substance."
Government Publications Review
4(1977): 201-7.

"British Official Publica-
tionsII. Publication and Dis-
tribution." Government Publica-
tions Review (-1978): 1-12.

-Totten. Herman L. "A Survey and
Evaluation of Minority Progtams
in Selected Graduate Library
Schools." Jociral of Education for
Librarianship 18(Summer 1977):
18-34.

Wong, William $heh. "Alfred
Kaimung Chiu and Chinese Amer-
ican Librarianship." College and
Research Libraries 39(September
1978): 384-88..

32

33



Couacil on Library Resourees. Inc.

CIA:Supported-Projects Active In Fiscal 1979 (Unaudited)

$

. - PY 11.79

Growstag
(Adjewtaisais)

2,000 $

nsPsynot
Otafusell

.
' loi=

American Amodation of Law .

Libraries, Chicago. 111.-
Survey of U.S. and Canadian law
library resources ($20,000-71968) $ 1,000 $ 1,000

Americitn Library Assodation.
Chicago, M.

Ethnic and sexual eomposition/
salary survey for librarians
($13,856-1977) 11,856 -0- 4,928 6,928
Secretariat for the U.S. NationaV
Committee for the UNESCO
General Information Program
(USNC/UNESCO-PGI) ($4,500"
1978) 2,500 -0- 765 1,735

Association of Research Libraries,
Washington,. D.C.

Academic Library Program
&

($326,500-1978) 326,500 -0-1 58,500 268,000
Office of Management Studies
(U4,136-1974; $210,000--1975) 23,000 23,000 -0-

Bibliotheque Royale Albert Vir,
Brussels.

Preparation of Belgian exhibit
($2 ,000--1978) , 2,000 (2,000) -0- -0-

Camel-Administered Projects
Academic Library Development 4
Prograna_

CarneTe-Mellon University
($21,000-1977) 3,090 (1,266) 1,734 -0-
Drew University
($18,845-1977)s 3,645 . - -0- 3,645 -0-
.North Carolina Central
University: for project ,--
Coordinator ($73.527-1977) '7,957 (6,096) 1,861 -0-
Seattle University
($15,510-1978) 10,760 -0- 9,500 1,260

33

\.



University of Wisconsin-
Parkside. ($2.1.350-1977)

Academic Library Management
Intern Program ($100,000-1974;
$265,000-1975; $110.000--1976)

1978-79 (180,000-1977)

"wale
111.

th= Greats
(Adjustiontts)

$ 12,350 $ (1.270)

14,811 .234'
(59)

65,000 -0-

14791

$ 11,080 $

14,986
-0-

62,349 2,651.
1979-80 ($95,000-41978) -0- 58.000 t0- - 58,000

Advanced Study Program for
Librarians ($115,000-1975;
$112,000-1976) - 11,009

Bibliographic Service Develop-
ment Program

Preparation of request for
noposal on analyzing the
linking of bibliographic utilities
Position paper on standards -0-

Travel grant for U.S. itpre-
sentative at meeting in
Copenhagen on international
authority system -0-

Partial support for U.S.'repre-
sentative at ISBD(AN) meeting
in Sweden -0- .

CONSER Project ($250,000-1975) 42,773

Fello67ihip Program
3 .534through 1978) 30.240

1979-80 -0-

HealthSciences Library
Management Intern program

. 1978-79 .t

1979-80 -
Library Service Enhancement
Program ($220,000-1976; .

$194857-1977) 42,752
7.

44

(9,979) 1,030

6.434 434 6,000

2,500 -O- 2,500

1/41,105 ,105

579 -0- 579

(35,223) 7,550 -0-

868 19,325
(4,870) (11) 6,924
23,569 2,230 21,339

83,751 62,599 21,152
86,730 -0- 86,730

(16,363) 26,567
(1,920) 1,742

34 3
4



.

FY 19711/
Gams Paysosetto 14,3g

(Adifulallarsts) (1104040

Council of National Library &
Information Assochitions, Inc.
Haverford, Pa.

Continued support of the American
National Standards CommitteeZ39
Through September 1979
Through September 1980

$ -0-
-0-

$ 20,000
30,000

$ 20,)00 $ -0-
-0- 30,000

.

Robert B. Downs, Urbana, III.
Preparation of second edition of

:1 British Library Resources -0- 3,000 , -0- 3,000

Earlham College, Richmond, Ind.
Periodical list for Choice
($7.5-00-1975). 4q00 -0- 1000 3200

Eastern Michigan UniversitY,
Ypsilanti, Mich.

Project LOEX ($41,969-1975:
$4.765-1977) 1,265 (298) 967

International Council on Archives.
Washington, D.C.

ICA Secretariat ($72,000-1975) 6,000 (2,230) . 3,770

International itcderation of Uhrary
Associations and Institutions, The
Hague, Netherlands.

Professional activities of the
Secretariat ($174,000-1975)
Through February 1979
Through February 1981
International Office for Universal
Bibliographic Control

I' ($70.000-1974: $144,200-1975:
$150,000-1977)

45,014
-0-

121,756

(14)
75,000

-0-

45,000(
9,000'-

56,000

-0-
66,000

71,756

Iowa State University, Ames, Iowa.
Mechanized indexing procedures
applied to prochiCtion of subject-
enhanced keyword index
($1.926--1977) , 426 -0- -0- 426

4 % 35
- 3



.4
IFY 1979

Gnats Painnsats
TIM 04401.11111910 (119999419)

1,0

LIbrary,of Congress, Washington,
D.C.

COMARC project ($106,132-1975)
Meeting on MARC format for

$ 21,483 $ (8,983) $ 12,500 $ --0-

AACR 2 ($5,843-1978) 5,843 805 '4,632 2,016 -

National Preservation Program,
meetings of Ad Hoc AdVisory
Committee ($5.960-1977) 4,819 (4,819) -0- -0-

Use of the ISSN by the U.S. Postal
Service ($14,231-1978) 8,231 -0- 8,231 -0-

MIDLNET, Green Bay, Wis. _
Toward salary of a technical
advisor ($22.778-4977) 11,778 -0- -0- 17,778

.1

National Assocfadon of State
Univenitim and Land Grant
Colleges, Office for Advancement of
Public Noire Colleges, Atlanta. Ga. L.

4

Status report on ,libraries of black
public colleges ($4,000.-1978) 1,090. -0- -0- 1,000

National Endowment for the.
Hum:nide% Washington, D.C.

Continuation of College Library 41,058 41,058
Program (matching grant) (261) (261) -0-

Natio:al Library of Canada, Ottawa.
Production of CONSER/COM. -0-' 23,060 23,000 -0-

The New York Public Library, New
York, on behalf of the National
Citizens Emergeney Committee to
Save Our Public Libeiries.

Research on future role of public
libraries in Preparation for WIiite
House Conference on Library and
Information Services .

14

($15,000-1978) 15,000 -0- 14,579 421

OCLC, Inc., Columbus, Ohio.
Development of non-Roman
alphabet capability for library
processes -0- 15,000 15,000 -0- .

36



.

IFT 1979
Gooses

(AdjasSummte)
Illaymowes
filidangtO

Organization of American States,
Washington. D.C.

Travel and report production costs
of meeting to approve MARCAL
($12,000-1976)

-

-

$ 6,525 $ (5,6,82) $ 843 -0-

Princeton Univenity, Princeton, NJ.
Microform service development
($10,000-1976) 8,750 . (3,160) 5,590 -0-

Carl M. Spaulding, Sunnyvale; Calif.
Travel grant to chair meetings of
new standards group, the Library
Committee of National Micro-
graphics Association 2,000 442 1,558

State Univ. of N.Y. at Binghamton.
Meeting on retrospective collection
development 2,675 -0- 2,675

Stockton State College, Pomona,NJ.
Innovativg use of.Books for Colkge
Libraries 11 ($5,150-1977) 3:150 _o_ 3,150 -0-

Syracuse University, Syracuse, N.Y.
Improved subject access to books
by augmentation of MARC records'
($76.615-1976; $6,958-1977) . 6,573

44I.

(2,515) 4,058

.

i
-0,

' University of Ca lifonda, Berkeley.
National shelflist measurement
project.($20,000-1978) 5,000 -0- -0- 5,000

University of California., Los Angeles.
Third edition of Handbook of Data
Processing for Libraries -0- 14,500 . 2,590 12,000

University of Connecticut, Strrs.
New Elland Academic
Librarians'. Writing Seminar
($20410-1976) 9,943 -0- 7,017 2,926

University of Kentucky. Legangton.
Preparation of "Leaders in
American Academic Librarian-
shiri, 1925-75" -0- 10,000 -0- 10,000



ry nig

LIO (Adirt=ts) Pt= rait

Unlvt;rsIty of North Carolina.
Chapel RM.

Administration of ANSI
Committee Z-39,

Through June 1978 ($23,719-1:
1976) $ 11.219 $ (1,194) $ 10,025 $ -06

Totals 916,128 500,808 595,445 .

(10082) (2,192) 717,401

$916,128 $394 526 $593 253 $717,401

99t-

.5

N.



Camel! on library Resources. Inc.

Schedule of Appropriations for Coancil-Administered Projects
(unaudited) _

June 10, 1979.

t Appro.
piloted
Balance
6/3W78

Appro.
priations
(Restored
to Funds)

Awards
(Restored
so Appro-
priations)

Project
Costs
Paid

APPro.
priated
Balance
6/30,79

Academic library Development
Program 1977-78 $ 89,210 $ (87,704) $ 1,506 -0-
Academic Library Management
Intern Program 1977-78 358. (120) $ 234 4
Continuation 1978-79 6.026 (3270) 2.756 -0-
Continuation 1979-80 94.520 (25,000) 58,000 6,658 $ 4,862
Continuation 1980-81 135,000 2.099 132.901
College Library Program 39,382 1,676 41,058
Cdtnmittee for the Ooordination
of National Bibliographic
Control 4,879 1.500 6.379 -0-
Committee on book paper and
preservation - 8,000

(3.994) 6 4,000
Computer output microfilm
study .k 528 (528) -0-
CONSER project 6,425 (12,223) 426 18,222
Fellowship Program 1978-79 2.468 (1.599) 868 1
Continuation 1979-80 59,539 (33,622) 23,569 . 2.348 -0-1
Meetings of LC's Network
Advisory Committee and its
Network Technical Architecture
Group 22.075 (14,660) 7,415 -0-
Plan for aNational Periodicals
Center 4,854 4.854
Travel (foreign) by J.S.
librarians for purpotes
important to profession 1.081 1.081
Travel (other) by U.S. librarians
for purposes important to
profession 953 9'53
Travel (U.S.) by foreign
librarians 2400_ 2 200
Totals 329.644. 151,030 123,729 34,452

(170,497) (12,223) 164219
$329 644 $ (19,46) $111 506 $34,452 $164,219

39



Council on Library Resources, Inc. A

Opinictia of Independegt Accountants

11

To the Board of Directors of
. Council on Library Resources, Inc.

August 9, 1979

s

We have examined the balance sileet of the Council on Library Resources,
Inc. (Council) as of June 30, 1979, and tile related statements of revenues,
exPenses and changes in fund balance, ana Of changes in cash and short-term
investmentskfor the year then ended. Our examination was made in accor-
dance viiet generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly included
such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing'procedures as
we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, t1F financial statements examined' by us present fairly the
financial position o the Council on Library Resources, Inc. at lune 30, 1979,

Ne-111111

and the results of its perations and the changes in its cash and short-term
_investments for the y then ended, in conformity with generally accepted
accountipg.principles co istently applied.

Out examination was rhade primarily for the purpose of forming our
opinion on the financial statements, taken as a whole. We also examined the
Supplementary Statement of Reventies, Expenses and Changes in Fund
Balances, by similar procedures. In our opinion, this supplementary infor-
mation is stated fairly in all material respects in relation to the financial
statements, taken as a whole. Although not essential for a fair presentation
of financial positions results of operations and changes in cash and short-
term investments, this information is submitted as additional data.

Friae Waterhouse Co.
# Washington, D.C.

*>

4

30
40



t

Ceuncil on Library Rev:mutes. Inc..

Balance Sheet
June 30, 1979

it I ...0**

Assets

tash and short-term investments $1,555,995
Grants receivable (Note 2) 6,537,024
Prepaid ekpenses and deposits 4,285
Accrued royalties

740
Total assets

$8 098 044.

Liahilltles and FUnd Balance

Accounts payable and accrued employee
benefits $ 30,586
Grants and fellowships payable 717,401
Federal excise taxes payable 1.834
Deferred income (Note 2) 4L704,292

* Total liabilities 7454,113

Unrestricted fund balance

Appropriated $164,219

Unappropriated 479 712 643 931
Total liabilities Ind fund balance $8,098.044

-r
t".

4 0

-

A.1



Council on Library Rcaources, Inc.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Chanies in Fund ,

Balance
For the Yiar Ended June 30, 1979

Rtivenues (Note 2)

UateetIted Restricted

Grants and contracts $700.000 $321,359
Investment income 89,936
Royalty incoMe 1 754

Total revenues 791 690 321 359

Expenses (Notes 2 and 3)

Program services 461,876 321,359
Administrative service*,

Total expenses
223 981
685.857 321 359

Excess of revenues over expenses 105,833

Fund balance, beginning of year 538 098

Fund balance, end of year $643.931

a
tkt,

42

4' 4 1 ,

\

Total

$1,021.359
89.936

1 754

1 113 049

783,235
223.981

1.007,216

j05,

538,098

$ 6434931 .



Council on Library Resources, Inc.

Statement of C
Investments
For the Year Ended' lune

and Short-Term

Sources of cash and shoe:Wenn investnee;nts

Excess of revenues over expenses from operations $ 105,833
Increase in deferred income 3,695,127
Increase in federal excise taxes, accounts payable

and accrued employee benefits 2,011

s,

$3,802,971

Uses of cash

Decreasein grants and fellowships payable $ 198.727

Increase in accrued royalties 187

Increase in grants receivable 2,657,522
Increase in prepaid expenses and deposits 113

2 856 549

Increase in cash and short-term investments for the yea/ 946 422

Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 609,573

Cash and short-term investments, end of yea.r $1.555,995

43 dZ



Council on Library Resources, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 1979

A

1. °ionization
The Council on Library Resources. Inc. (Council) is a non-profit organizatioh incor-

porated under the laws of the Disirkt of Columbia in 1956 for the purpose of pro-
moting library research. The Coati: il's operations are financed primarily through two
five-year 'unrestricted general support grants from The Ford Foundation. and The
Andrew W. Mellon Foundation and through several restricted grants and contracts
from private foundations and other sources. The Council conducts Its work through
directly administered projects as well as grants to and contracts with other organiza-
tions or individuals.

The Council is a private operating foundation and is exempt from Federal incocne
tax undeanternal Reyenue Code section 501(0(3). It is, however, subject to a 2% excise
*tax on investment androyalty income under the provisions of the Revenue Act of 1978.

2. Summary ofSignificwtt Accounting Policies

The Gauncil's financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis. Grants are
recorded as receivable at such time as the Council is notified that it has been awarded
the funds. Unrestricted grant revenue is recognized in accordance with the budgeted
annual payments specified by the grantors. Grant, contract, and fellowship expenses
relating to this unrestricted revenue are recorded when the recipients are notified that
they are to receive the funds. Interest and royalty income are recognized as unre-
stricted grant revenue. Restricted grant revenue is recogniied to the extent of the
related expenses. All unircognized grant *vermeils recorded as deferred income.

The costs of office furniture and equipment are consistently charged to expense
when incurred. The Council does not conXider such expenditures to be sufficiently
material to 'warrant capitalizaffbn and depreciation.

44



3. Functional Allocation of Expenses

The Council's costs of providing 'program and administrative services for the year
ended June 30, 1979, are summarited in the schedule that follows.

Expenses

Program services

Unrestricted Restricted Total

Grants, fellowships and contracts $ 319,709 $181,099 $ 500,808
Council-administered projects 34.452 140260 174,712

Less adjustments resulting from
excess allocations of grants
and fellowships (106.282) (106282)

Compensation and employee
benefits 188,128 188,128

Other expenies 25.869 25,869

Administrative services

461 876 321 359

Compensation and employee .benefits 110,892 110,892
Rent 39,330 39.330
Travel and meetings 16,601 16,601
Other 57 158 57.158

223.981 01981
Total expenses $685.857 $321,359 $1.007,216

4*. Retinrrnent Flan

Employees are eligible for participation in the Council's retirement annuity pro- -

gram. which is administered through the TIANCREP insurance companies. Individual,
contracts issued under the plan provide for full and immediate vesting of both the
Council's and employees contributions. The Council's contribution amounted to
$41,000 for fiscal year 1g?

5. Convninnents

The*Council is committed to a lease for office space expiring in 1982 which provides
for minimum annual rentals of approximately $41,000.

/1 4
45

00IN



Council on Library Resources, Inc.

Supplementary Statement of Revenues, 'Expenses, and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended June 30, 1979 I

ilestrteted
Coatmittee

Illbliegraphic for dm
Servile Cesediandee Madams! flan Pie a

Devoleposast or Natisnal Unsay Nadosal
Ford Wiles al Periodicals

Assmdaties Famidegima bilker Total rail; illba=lac Illialichie Cater tidal Meal

t

.

Iteresmit
Grants and contracts
Menem:my Income
Royhity income

Toad revenues
Express (Note 1)

Program services
Croats, lallowshipe end cnntracts
Council-administered projects

Lae adjustments resuldng from
inicamallonsdone of grunts .
and isllowdEpe

Compeneation and employes benefits
Pivhesionel fees
Travel sad ineetinp.
Other =mate ,,,

'Administrative earwig's
Compensation and employee benthts
Travel sod meetings
Ptcheelonal him
Rent
Equipment rental and handful.,
Mating
Mks and other expenses

Total manes .

Excess at revenues over nepotism
Pund balances, begins/1ns of year
Riad balsams, end of yew

$500,000

_1/4__

500,000

$200,000
$ 99,936

1.754

$700,000
89,936

1 754_..__.

$86,170 $14.926 8189.116 $31,147

31,147

$321,359 $1,021.359
89,936

1 754
200,000 9,1 690 791,690 86 170 14 926 189 116 321,359

181.099
140,260

1,113,049

. 500,9041
' 174,712

(106.282)
188,128

6,532
8,678

10459 `

235011
26328

.

(81,837)
144.159

3,030
6.682
8.207

70,198
7, 924

(24,445)
43,269

1,502
17996
2 432

14,500

°

319,709
34,452

(106.282)
188.128

6,532
8,678

10,659

10,618
75.552 14,926

.
170.481
18433

v

i

31,147

344 4S0

85,387
12,783
5,756

30.284
9014
8,316

_19,513

!MAW!

25305
3,018
1,719
9.046
2.693
2.484
3 229r___

14,500 461,876 86 170 14,926 189 116. 31,147 321,359 783,235

1,834

110,892
16.601
7,47$

39,330
. 11,707

10,800
27,176 .

110492
16,601
7,475

39,330
11.707
10,800
27376

171 053 51 094I 1.834 223,9111.

685,857
223,981

515,533 153,990 16,354

75.356
39,504

86 170 14 926 189.116 31 10 321,357 1,007,216
(15.333)

418 122

$402,589 ,--

46,010
80,392

103.833
538493

.. 105.133
538498

$1,26,402 $114.9ip $643,931 $ $ 5 643.931.----.

See accompanying nom to Supplementali §tatement of Revenues, Expenses. and Mangle In Fund 'Balances.

45.



Council on Library Resources, Inc.

Notes to Supplementary Statement of Revenues,
Evenses and Changes In Fund Balances
For the Year Ended June 30, 1979

1. Allocation of Expenses

Under the terms of fhe Ford and Mellon foundations' unrestricted general
support grants, the Council must account for expenditures of these funds on
an individual basis. The Council allocates these expenses between the Ford
and Mellon grants based upon the ratio of the sums of the respective fund
balances at the beginning of the yeat and current year's revenue. Unrestricted
expenses related to investment and 'royalty income are excluded from the
Ford and Mellon allocation process.

2. Bibliographic Service Development Program

During 1978 and 1979, the Council was awarded restricted grants totalling
$4,4000,000 from the following sources: the Carnegie Corporation of New
York; The Commonwealth Fund, Theford Foundation, The William and
Flora Hewlett Foundation, the Lilly Endowment, The,Andrew W. Mellon
Foundation, the National Endowment for the HuWitiiiies and the Alfred P.
Sloan Foundation. The purpose of these grants is to fund a five-year research
and development project to assist in establishing primary components of a
national bibliographic system. The Coiincil currently estimates the costs of
thiS project to be $6,100,000. A iitional funding from various sources will
be sought as the project p -

4 6

47



Academic Library Management
"" Intern Program 25-26

Academic Library Program
19-20, 21

American Library Association 24, 28
American National Standards

Comattee Z39 16-17
Anglo-American Cataloging Rules 15
ARL Office of Management Studies

19..20
Association of Research Libraries 19
Bibliographic Service Development

Program 14-16, 17-18
Books for College Libraries 24
British Library Resources 28
Carnegie Corporation of New York

7, 20
CLR Fe lloWsitip Program 26-27
College Library Program 20-21
Committee for the Coordination of

National Bibliographic Control 16
Commonwealth Fund.7
CONSER project 17-18
Council of National Library and

Information Associations, Inc. 17
Downs, Robert B. 28
Educational Resources Information

Center 16 .

Exxon Education Foundation 7
Ford Foundation 7
Franklin and Marshall College 21
Handbook of Data -Proessing for

Libraries 18
Hayes, Robert M. 18
Health Sciences tibrary Manade-

ment Intern Program 26
Hewlett (William and Flora)

Foundation 7
IFLA International Office for

UBC 19

IIR AO.

Index

International Federation of
Library Associations and
Institutions 15. 19, 21-22

International Standard Biblio-
graphic Descriptions 19

Joint Committee on Bibliographic
Standards 15

take Forest College 20 ,

Library of Congress 7, 15, 17,
18, 23, 24

Lilly Endowment 7, 20
Mellon (Andrew W.) Foundation

7, 20, 22, 23
National Citizens Emergency

Committee to Save Our Public
Libraries 29

National Commission on
Libraries and Information I
Science 7, 16, 17, 23

National Endowment for the
Humanities 7, 14, 16, 20

National Library of Canada 17
National Library cif Medicine 7, 15
National Periodicals Center 23
National Science Foundation 16, 17
National Shelfiist Measurement

Project 24
NetwArAdvisory Committee 14-15
Netvfork Development Office 15-16
OCLC, Inc. 17, 18
Princeton University 22
Sloan (Alfred P.) Foundation 7
Stockton State College 24
Tusculum.College 20
U.S. Office of Education 17
Universal bibliographic control

18-19
University of California. Berkeley 24
Wiegand. Wayne A. 29 ,

Xerox Corporation 22

I 74
48


